Closing balances at 31 December 2017 - IAS 39
(Audited)

2,382.6 (3.6) 10.8 – 2,389.8

Reclassify investments from available for sale to fair value through profit
or loss

1.7 – (1.7) – –

Reclassify debt securities from available for sale to fair value through
other comprehensive income

– – (9.1) 9.1 –

Remeasurement of financial assets at amortised cost
(including provision for credit losses)

4.4 – – – 4.4

Remeasurement of deferred tax balances (0.3) – – – (0.3)

Opening equity attributable to members - IFRS 9
(Unaudited)

2,388.4 (3.6) – 9.1 2,393.9

Group Statement of Changes in Members’ Interest
The total impact on the Group’s equity attributable to members as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Only Financial Statement line items that have been materially impacted by the new Accounting Standards are disclosed below.
As this is only an extract, the line items disclosed in total do not come to the entire total assets or total liabilities figures.

31 December
2017

As originally
presented
(Audited)

IFRS 9 1 January 2018
Restated

(Unaudited)

	 £m £m £m

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – 847.0 847.0

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3.8 6.3 10.1

Financial assets at amortised cost 40,306.1 4.4 40,310.5

Available for sale financial assets 853.3 (853.3) –

Deferred tax assets 8.7 1.6 10.3

Total assets 42,047.2 6.0 42,053.2

Deferred tax liabilities 29.6 1.9 31.5

Total liabilities 39,657.4 1.9 39,659.3

Available for sale reserve 10.8 (10.8) –

Fair value through other comprehensive income reserve – 9.1 9.1

General reserves 2,382.6 5.8 2,388.4

Total equity and liabilities 42,047.2 6.0 42,053.2

Group Statement of Financial Position

INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018
Yorkshire Building Society

22

2. Net gains from fair value volatility on financial instruments

Half-year to
30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

Half-year to
30 June 2017

(Unaudited)

Year to
31 December

2017 (Audited)

	 £m £m £m

Derivatives and hedging 1.0 8.1 7.4

Other items 0.5 5.7 5.7

1.5 13.8 13.1

Derivatives and hedging

Fair value volatility on derivatives and hedging relates to changes
in the fair value of derivatives that provide effective economic
hedges but where the Group has either not achieved hedge